

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consolidated Under No. 79222-4

No. 79381-6
(Court of Appeals No. 57725-5-1)
(King County No. 05-2-05740-8)

bjh

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARGARET A. LINDELL, Personal Representative for the Estate of
GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,

Respondent,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation

Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF OF ~~APPELLANT~~ PETITIONER

THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney

MARCIA M. NELSON, WSBA #8166
REBECCA BOATRIGHT, WSBA #32767
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Petitioner

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES COMPEL WORKERS’ COMPENSATION STATUTES TO PROVIDE IMMUNITY FROM NEGLIGENCE ACTIONS	2
A. Plaintiff has presented no contrary authority	2
B. LEOFF violates Wash. Const. article I, section 12 under both traditional equal protection principles and under an independent state analysis.....	4
1. LEOFF cannot meet the minimal scrutiny test applicable to the Fourteenth Amendment.....	6
2. LEOFF also violates article I, section 12 under an independent state analysis.....	17
C. Municipalities can raise constitutional issues when they are directly affected	19
III. THE LEOFF RIGHT TO SUE PROVISION VIOLATES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964).....	6, 7, 20
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Arnold v. Laird</i> , 94 Wn.2d 867, 621 P.2d 138 (1980).....	14
<i>Birklid v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	4
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	24
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	3
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1966).....	22
<i>Grant Cy. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	24
<i>Hauber v. Yakima County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....	12

<i>Johnston v. Ohls</i> , 76 Wn.2d 398, 457 P.2d 194 (1969).....	14
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 133 Wn.App. 696, 137 P.3d 52 (2006).....	1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13 15, 16, 24
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, corrected 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	13
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, as amended 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d (1978)	23
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	3, 6, 15
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917).....	3
<i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917)	3, 5, 16, 17
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915)	3
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 125 Wash. 520, 217 P. 45 (1923)	5
<i>Stertz v. Industrial Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	3
<i>Taylor v. Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	23, 24

STATUTES

1969 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 209, § 8(2).....	24
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
RCW 4.24.530(2)(e)	14
RCW 4.96.010	20, 21
RCW 4.96.010(1).....	2
RCW 16.08.040	13
RCW 41.26	1
RCW 41.26.270	8
RCW 41.26.281	9, 10, 12, 21
RCW 41.50.110	24
RCW 51.04.010	9, 10
RCW Title 51	8

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth amendment to the Constitution of the United States ..	4, 5, 6, 17
Washington Constitution, article I, section 12.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 19
Washington’s Constitution.....	1, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th Ed. 2004) 3

DEBRA L. STEPHENS AND BRYAN P. HARNETIAUX, THE VALUE OF
GOVERNMENT TORT LIABILITY: WASHINGTON STATE’S JOURNEY FROM
IMMUNITY TO ACCOUNTABILITY,
30 Seattle U. L.Rev. (2006) 21, 22, 23

<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/cfoi.pdf> 10

JONATHAN THOMPSON, THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION
ON SPECIAL PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES: REAL BITE FOR “EQUAL
PROTECTION” REVIEW OF REGULATORY LEGISLATION?,
69 Temp. L. Rev. 1247 (1996)..... 5, 18, 20

L. ORLAND & K. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE,
§ 661 (5th Ed. 1966)22

MICHAEL TARDIF AND ROB MCKENNA, WASHINGTON STATE’S 45-YEAR
EXPERIMENT IN GOVERNMENT LIABILITY,
29 Seattle U. L.Rev. 1 (2005)21
